

---

---

**No. 16-2290**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN DOE, MARY DOE, and JAMES DOE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TRUSTEES OF BOSTON COLLEGE, PAUL J. CHEBATOR,  
CAROLE HUGHES, CATHERINE-MARY RIVERA,  
PATRICK J. KEATING, and BARBARA JONES,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Matthew J. Iverson  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
33 Arch Street, 26th Floor  
Boston, MA 02100  
(617) 406-6000

Charles B. Wayne  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
500 8th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 799-4253

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF “RELEVANT FACTS” .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INAPPROPRIATE DEFERENCE TO THE UNIVERSITY’S PROCESS AFFECTED THE ANALYSIS OF EACH ISSUE AND LED TO IMPERMISSIBLE FACTFINDING ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	8
A. The District Court’s Standard of Review .....	8
B. Breaches of Contract.....	10
1. No Threshold Evaluation.....	10
2. No Appropriate Investigation .....	11
3. Prejudicial Hearing Date .....	11
4. Biased Tribunal.....	13
5. Improperly-Trained Tribunal .....	14
6. Interference in the Board’s Deliberations .....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY RULED THAT THE UNIVERSITY PROVIDED BASIC FAIRNESS IN 2012 AND 2014. ....	16
A. The “Arbitrary and Capricious” Standard .....	17
B. Basic Fairness .....	18
III. THE UNIVERSITY AND THE DOES ENTERED INTO A VALID CONTRACT THAT PROVIDED FOR THE 2014 REVIEW, AND IT IS FOR A JURY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE UNIVERSITY BREACHED THE CONTRACT.....	21

IV. THE TITLE IX CLAIMS ARE LEGALLY VALID AND SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE.....	22
A. Deliberate Indifference Standard.....	22
B. John’s Evidence .....	24
V. THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE.....	25
A. Massachusetts Law Recognizes an Independent Duty of Care.....	25
B. The Requirements of Title IX Inform the Standard of Care. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bourassa v. County of Hampton</i> , 2006 WL 1699728 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006) .....	26
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Cloud v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 720 F.2d 721 (1st Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Angelo Todesca Corp.</i> , 446 Mass. 128, 842 N.E.2d 930 (2006).....	26
<i>Coveney v. President &amp; Trustees of the College of the Holy Cross</i> , 388 Mass. 16, 445 N.E.2d 136 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>DMP v. Fay School</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D. Mass. 2013).....	17
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 2017 WL 57241 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	23
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Emerson College</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 506 (D. Mass. 2015).....	25
<i>Doe v. Univ. of St. Thomas</i> , 2017 WL 811905 (D. Minn. 2017).....	23

*Doe v. University of the South*,  
 No. 4:09-cv-62 (E.D. Tenn., July 8, 2011).....27

*Driscoll v. Board of Trustees of Milton Academy*,  
 70 Mass. App. Ct. 285, 873 N.E.2d 1177 (2007) .....25

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....22, 23

*Leader v. Harvard Univ. Bd. of Overseers*,  
 2017 WL 1064160 (D. Mass. 2017) .....27

*Lopez v. Equity Office Mgmt., LLC*,  
 597 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2009) .....26

*Marshall v. Ohio Univ.*,  
 2015 WL 1179955 (S.D. Ohio 2015) .....23

*People v. Hardacre*,  
 90 Cal. App. 4th 1392, 109 Cal. Rptr. 667 (2001) .....12

*Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. EPA*,  
 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993).....17

*Remmer v. United States*,  
 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....14

*Resendes v. Boston Edison Co.*,  
 38 Mass. App. Ct. 344, 648 N.E.2d 757 (1995) .....26

*Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.*,  
 432 Mass. 474, 735 N.E.2d 373 (2000).....17

*Shank v. Carleton College*,  
 2017 WL 80249 (D. Minn. 2017).....24

*State v. Pledger*,  
 896 P.2d 1226 (Utah 1995).....12

*United States v. Agriprocessors, Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 595562 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....12

*United States v. Rivera*,  
825 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2016).....12

*Wells v. Xavier Univ.*,  
7 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....24

**STATUTE**

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688 .....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, April 4, 2011 Dear  
Colleague Letter.....7

Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct

1.7 .....7

3.8 .....12

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 285, 295A (1965).....26

Samuel Bray, *Not Proven: Introducing a Third Verdict*, 72 U. Chi. L. Rev.  
1299 (2005).....16
